

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**Case No. :-RSA No. 15/2024
CM No. 3346/2024
CAV No. 960/2024**

Bikram Dev Singh and another

.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. R.K.Jain, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Pranav Jain, Advocate.

Vs

Shiv Rattan Dev Singh and another

..... Respondent(s)

Through: None.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
05.06.2024

Learned counsel for the caveator/respondent Mr. K.C.Sharma is not present in the matter despite its having been listed in Supplementary cause list-2 for today.

It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicant/appellant that copy of the appeal has been received by learned counsel for the non-applicant/caveator, whose learned junior Associate has endorsed his signature on the like copy of the appeal.

The instant case has been listed before this Court in the second supplementary cause list issued by the Registry in the afternoon session.

The non-applicant/respondent is on caveat in the matter, as such, he as per the provisions of Section 148 (A) of CPC read with the relevant High Court Rules needed to be informed about the listing of the case. Although, I have heard learned counsel for the applicant/appellant in respect of his prayer for grant of interim relief for a considerable period, yet in the ends of justice I deem it proper to provide an opportunity of being heard to the other side being on caveat.

Since the Registry has not reported as to whether the learned counsel for the non-applicant/caveator has been informed about the listing of the case before this Bench today in the afternoon Session as per second supplementary list,

therefore, the matter is ordered to be listed tomorrow i.e. 06.06.2024 and shall come higher up in the Supplementary Cause list along with the interim relief application.

Registry to positively inform the learned counsel for the non-applicant/caveator, Sh. K.C.Sharma, Advocate regarding listing of the matter tomorrow and report regarding the information to the learned counsel.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

JAMMU
05.06.2024
Pawan Chopra

