

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**RSA No. 15/2024
CM No. 3346/2024
CAV No. 960/2024**

Bikram Dev Singh & Anr.

..... Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. R. K. Jain, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Kaitikan Jain, Advocate

Vs

Shiv Rattan Dev Singh

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. K. S. Chib, Advocate

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
06.06.2024

RSA No. 15/2024

1. Mr. K. S. Chib, Advocate, who appears on behalf of the caveator accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

CAV No. 960/2024

2. With the appearance of Mr. Kunal Singh Chib, Advocate on behalf of the caveator. Caveat shall stand discharged.

CM No. 3346/2024

3. Mr. K. S. Chib, Advocate also accepts notice in this application. He is directed to file objections, if any, by the next date of hearing.
4. Heard learned counsel appearing for the applicants/appellants in respect of his prayer for grant of interim relief. Also heard the learned counsel for the caveator/respondent.

5. List on **22.07.2024**.
6. In the meantime, subject to vacation/modification upon the consideration of the objections of the respondent and till next date of hearing, the operation of the impugned judgments and decrees of the learned trial court dated 05.09.2022 and learned 1st appellate court dated 13.05.2024 shall remain in abeyance and the parties shall maintain status quo in respect of the subject matter of the dispute.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

Jammu
06.06.2024
Meenakshi

